
 
AGENDA 

REGULAR IRONWOOD CITY COMMISSION MEETING 
TUESDAY, MAY 28, 2013 

BOZA PUBLIC HEARING – 5:20 P.M. 
REGULAR MEETING – 5:30 P.M. 

 
LOCATION:  COMMISSION CHAMBER MEMORIAL BUILDING 

 
5:20 P.M. 

 
1. Call Board of Zoning Appeals to Order. 
 
2. Recording of the Roll. 

 
3. Open Public Hearing 

 
4. Public Hearing: To hear comment on a variance for a garage to be erected at 527 Bundy 

Street, Ironwood, MI  49938 that exceeds the maximum square footage for accessory 
structures and erecting an accessory structure without a principle structure on site.  

 
5. Close Public Hearing 

 
6. Consider Action on the Robert Miklesh (527 Bundy Street) Dimensional Request. 

 
7. Adjourn Board of Zoning Appeals 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
5:30 P.M. 

 
A.  Regular Meeting Called to Order. 

 Pledge of Allegiance. 



 
B.  Recording of the Roll. 

 
C.  Approval of the Consent Agenda.* 

 
All items with an asterisk (*) are considered to be routine by the City Commission and 
will be enacted by one motion.  There will be no separate discussion of those items 
unless a Commission member or citizen so requests, in which event the item will be 
removed from the General Order of Business and considered in its normal sequence on 
the agenda. 
 
*1)  Approval of Minutes – May 6th & 13th Special & Regular City Commission Meeting  
       & Work Session Minutes of May 6th & 13th.  
 
*2) Schedule a public hearing to receive comment relative to the Fiscal Year  
       2013-2014 Proposed Budget, Schedule for City Services and the Property Tax  
       Millage Rate levied to support the proposed Budget at the first meeting in June on  
       June 10th at 5:15 P.M.    
 
*3) Schedule a public hearing for Monday, June 10th at 5:25 P.M. to review status of the  
      2010 Housing Grant for the Norrie Location. 
        

D.  Receive & Place on File from the Finance Director. 
1.  Statement of Revenue & Expenditures. 
2. Monthly Cash Report. 
 

E. Approval of Monthly Check Register Report. 
 

F. Approval of the Agenda. 
 

G. Citizens wishing to address the Commission on Items on the Agenda. (Three Minute 
Limit). 
 

H. AUDIENCE:  James Loeper, Gogebic County Emergency Management Director. 
(RE:  Flood Update). 

OLD BUSINESS 
 

I.  Discuss and Consider action on Planning Commission Case 2013-001 Dalbeck Rezoning 
Request. 
 



NEW BUSINESS 
 

J.    Discuss and Consider awarding bids to Western U.P. Recycling for the Department of   
      Works Surplus Vehicles. 

 

K.  Discuss and Consider awarding bids for the Entrée & Companions kitchen equipment. 
 

L.   Discuss and Consider authorizing advertisement to bid remaining Entrée & Companions  
       kitchen equipment. 

 
M.   Discuss and Consider approving Resolution #013-014 authorizing the 2013 Capital  
        Improvement Bonds (Limited Tax General Obligation) for certain capital improvements   
        to the City’s Pat O’Donnell Civic Center. 
 
N.   Discuss and Consider approving an amendment to the Agreement entered into between  
       the Michigan Department of Natural Resources and the City of Ironwood and authorize  
       Mayor Corcoran to execute the agreement. 
 
O.    Manager’s Appointment to the Ironwood Housing Commission. 
 
P.    Manager’s Report. 

 
Q.    Other Matters (Three Minute Limit). 

 
R.   Citizens wishing to address the Commission on Items not on the Agenda (Five minute    
        Limit). 

 
S.   Adjournment. 

  
 





 
MEMO 
  
To:  Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From:  Michael J. D. Brown, Community Development Director 
 
Date:   April 30, 2013      Meeting Date:  May 28, 2013 
 
Re:  2013-003 527 Bundy Street Garage Variance 
 
 
Request 
 
Before the Board is a variance request from Robert Miklesh to request a variance to erect an 896 square foot 
(28’ x 32’) garage (which exceeds ordinance restrictions by 220 square feet) at 527 Bundy St (lot size 6,600 
square feet or 50’ x 132’) without a principle structure, such as a residential home.  The property is zoned R-1 
single-family residential.  Mr. Miklesh is requesting a variance from the following sections of the Zoning 
Ordinance to allow the erection of this garage; there is an existing garage on site he intends to remove: 
 

1. Section 34-53(1), which states “Accessory buildings are permitted in the R-1 single-family 
residential district but not prior to erection of the principal buildings” and  
 

2. Section 34-53(a)(i), which states “For lots of ten thousand (10,000) square feet in area or less, 
the accessory building shall not exceed twenty-six (26) feet by twenty-six (26) feet or six hundred 
seventy-six (676) square feet. They shall not exceed fifteen (15) feet in height” 
 

Per Section 34-285(6)(c) A use variance may be allowed by the ZBA only in cases where there is 
reasonable evidence of unnecessary hardship in the official record of the hearing that all of the following 
conditions are met:  

i. Unreasonable current zoning designation. The applicant has demonstrated that the site cannot 
reasonably be used for any of the uses allowed within the current zoning district designation. The ZBA 
may require submission of documentation from professionals or certified experts to substantiate this 
finding.  

ii. Unique circumstances. That the condition or situation of the specific parcel of property or the intended 
use of such property for which the variance is sought is unique to that property and not commonly 
present in the general vicinity or in the zone district. The applicant must prove that there are certain 
features or conditions of the land that are not generally applicable throughout the zone and that these 
features make it impossible to earn a reasonable return without some adjustment. Such unique conditions 
or situations include:  

1. Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property on the effective date of the 
ordinance from which this chapter is derived.  

2. Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situation on the land, building or 
structure. 

3. The use or development of the property immediately adjoining the property in question. 



4. Any other physical situation on the land, building or structure deemed by the ZBA to be 
extraordinary. 

iii. Character of neighborhood. The use variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood 
or the intent of the comprehensive development plan, or be a detriment to adjacent properties.  

iv. Capacity of roads, infrastructure and public services. The capacity and operations of public roads, 
utilities, other facilities and services will not be significantly compromised.  

v. Not self-created. The immediate practical difficulty causing the need for the variance request was not 
self-created by the applicant.  

Per Section 34-286(1) a 2/3 vote or 4 out of 5 members shall vote in favor of the request in order for 
it to pass.  

Per Section 34-287 The ZBA may impose, in writing, specific conditions with an affirmative decision 
pursuant to Public Act No. 110 of 2006 (MCL 125.3101 et seq.) 

 
The Board should discuss these two variance requests and consider them against the standards set above. 
 
Motion 1: To Grant/Deny a variance to Section 34-53(1) of the Zoning Ordinance to allow a garage to 
erected at 527 Bundy Street without a principle building. 
 
Motion 2: To Grant/Deny a variance to Section 34-53(a)(i) of the Zoning Ordinance to allow an 896 
square foot garage to be erected and exceed the maximum square foot requirement of 676 square feet at 
527 Bundy Street. 
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ZBA Case 2013-003
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